# **MERCHANT PROCESSING AGREEMENT**

**Merchant Application and Fee Schedule** 

8500 Governors Hill Drive Symmes Twp, OH 45249-1384 Phone: 888-208-7231 Fax: 877-822-1248

NPC 1720 MA MAG.T 137 (STD)

Please carefully complete the Application and read the Terms and Conditions and other additional forms, as applicable to you, which together make up the Merchant Processing Agreement. The Terms and Conditions can be viewed at http://info.vantiv.com/NPCCMA. Please retain the website to review the Terms and Conditions as well a copy of the Merchant Application for your records. Worldpay ISO, Inc. ("NPC") and Member Bank's acceptance of this Application will be made in a manner authorized in the Agreements and/or Terms and Conditions.

Sales Repre	sen	tativ	e ID Nun	nber (9	) digit	t or	<u>16 diç</u>	git code)								
T 1	1	3	7 F	<b>२</b>   0	)   1	1	8	Bank # or Merchant Association #:								
SECTION 1	ME	RCH	ANT BU	SINES	SS INI	FOR	MATI	ON								
	egal	Nan	ne: (Mus	st Mat	ch Bu	usine		ax Return Nar	me)		Contact Name: SUZY LEMMON					
Business N							Chec	k here if Corp	orate Head	quarters	E-mail addı	ress:	We	ebsite:		
HOMER SK					SER\	VICE						@HOMERSKELT				
Business Lo 7661 HWY			Address:								Business Bi 7661 HWY	illing Address: (if o	lifferent from locat	on addres	ss)	
City, State,											City, State,					
MILLINGT			, 38053									ON, TN, 38053				
Phone #: (901) 872-	-019	5						Fax #:			Phone #: (901) 872	-0195		Fax #:		
Federal Tax			2-14000	05												
SECTION 2	BF	NFF	CIAL/CO	ONTRO	אס וכ	WNF	RSHI	P INFORMATI	ON		L					
										certain f	inancial insti	tutions to obtain.	verify, and record	informatic	on about the beneficial	
owners of confraud, and confinestigate	erta othe and	in leg r fina pros	gal entit ancial cr secute th	y cust imes. nese c	omers Requ crimes	rs. Lo uirino s.	egal e g the	entities can be disclosure of l	e abused to key individua	disguise als who	e involvemer own or contr	nt in terrorist finance of a legal entity (i.	cing, money laund e., the beneficial	ering, tax owners) h	evasion, corruption, nelps law enforcement	
Type of Leg	gal E	ntity		□ Go	vernn	men	t (Fed	e/Trust deral/State/Lo roprietor				□ Partners □ Private ( 501C) □ Publicly-	Corporation		C Registered Entity	
Control Ow	ner/	Offic							Title:			DOB:	SSN #:		Ownership	
Michelle Ch									Presid	lent		6/23/1969	413-35-5269		Percentage 0	
Home Addr											, State, ZIP:			Phor		
4535 Spring										Oliv	e Branch, M	S 38654		(662	2) 890-0100	
			Title: Presid	lent		DOB: 6/23/1969	SSN #: 413-35-5269		Ownership Percentage 0							
Home Addr			\\/						<u> </u>		, State, ZIP: e Branch, M	C 20654	1	Phor	ne #: 2) 890-0100	
4535 Spring					Now				Title:	Oliv	e branch, ivi		SSN #:	(002	,	
Beneficial C	JWH	er/Oi	ilicer/Pri	псіраі	inam	ie.			riue.			DOB:	55N #.		Ownership Percentage	
Home Addr	ess:								•	City	, State, ZIP:		•	Phor	ne #:	
Beneficial C	Own	er/Ot	fficer/Pri	ncipal	Nam	ne:			Title:			DOB:	SSN#:		Ownership Percentage	
Home Addr	ess:									City	, State, ZIP:			Phor	ne #:	
Beneficial C	)	~ / O	fficor/Dri	naina	Now				Title:			IDOD:	CON #		Ownership	
beneliciai C	JWH	er/Oi	ilicer/Pri	псіраі	ivani	ie.			Tiue.			DOB:	SSN #: 		Percentage	
Home Address: City,					ty, State, ZIP: Phone #:											
SECTION 3	IM	POR	TANT D	ISCLO	SUR	ES N	/lerch	ant acknowle	dges receipt	of NPC	's documenta	ation, which includ	des Merchant Proc	essing Ag	reement Ver.GEN.1120	
directly to a for educatir responsible are derived  IMPORTAN Maintain fra Operating Fensure the authority ships	Me ng Me fror fror IT Me Regulation	rcha lerch and n se ERC and ulation char d the	nt. (2) A nants on must pr ttlement HANT R chargeb ons. The tunders Mercha	A Visa pertir ovide i  ESPO pack be respondent have	Memnent V settle  NSIBI elow to consibit s som ve an	nber /isa eme !LITI thre ilitie: ne in ny pr	must Oper nt fun ES: ( shold s liste nporta	be a principa ating Regulati ds to the Meri (1) Ensure coi s. (3) Review d above do no ant obligations	I (signer) to ions with who chant. (5) To mpliance with and unders of supersede	the Mer nich Mei he Visa h cardh tand the e the ter	chant Agree rchants must Member is r older data se e terms of the rms of the M	ved to extend accoment. (3) The Visit comply. (4) The Visit comply and storage of Merchant Agreement of Member (Acquired).	a Member is responsive a Member is funds held in reserve the requirements. (2 ment. (4) Comply and are provide	onsible rve that  85 2) with	MEMBER BANK: Fifth Third Bank, N.A. c/o Worldpay LLC 500 Governors Hill Drivi Symmes Township, OH 45249 (888) 208-7231	
Signature (		átur (	e may b		ence	ed by	/ facs	imile)					Name (please place)	orint) D Chapma	ate 16/11/2021	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 25DA9380-9ACD-4B19-8128-174EFF672AC5
Merchant's Business Name (Legal): HOMER SKELTON ENTERPRISE INC SECTION 4 BUSINESS PROFILE AND ASSUMPTIONS □ Ownership or Legal Entity Close NPC Existing MID#: Close Date Existing MID: Open Date: 4/3/2009 Change % Card % Imprint % Card Annual Volume \$3,000,000.00 98 2 % B2B 0 100 (Visa/MC/DS/AX): Present Swipe (Manually Keyed) % of % Card Not Average Ticket \$250.00 0 % MOTO 0 % Internet 0 International 0 (Visa/MC/DS/AX): Present Cards Highest Ticket \$15,000.00 100% Total (Visa/MC/DS/AX): □ Add'l. Location 1st Location MID: □ Never Accepted Cards ☑ Processor Change - How many processing statements are you including? 3 Type of Goods/ Car and Truck Dealers (New and Used) Sales, Service, Repairs, Parts, and Leasing Service Sold: REFUND POLICY No Refund in 30 \_ Merchandise MCC: 5511 □ Other exchange only (Check One): Refund days or less Seasonal Sales: 

☐ Yes 

☑ No Active Months: | JAN | FEB | MAR | APR | MAY | JUN | JUL | AUG | SEP | OCT | NOV | DEC SECTION 5 COMPLIANCE INFORMATION Do you (MERCHANT) have a □ 3rd party software application/gateway or Do you store cardholder data? Paper -□ YES ☑ POS Terminal Electronic - □ YES ☑ NO Have you ever experienced an Account Data Compromise? ☐ YES ☑ NO If yes, have you completed remediation? ☐ YES ☐ NO Third Party Software/Gateway Vendor Name and Address: Third Party Software/ Gateway Vendor Contact Information: Version # Merchant data to which this vendor has access: Does software store cardholder information?  $\sqcap$  NO All merchants must comply with the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard ("PCI DSS"). Merchant is required to maintain the security of card data and to comply with the requirements of the PCI DSS. Merchant must validate its compliance with the PCI DSS and provide NPC with evidence that Merchant (a) has successfully completed a Self Assessment Questionnaire and scan(s), if applicable, and (b) is compliant with the PCI DSS. NPC has created the PCI Program (the "PCI Program") to assist merchants in securing card data and complying with PCI DSS. You are enrolled in the PCI Program and the applicable fees will be assessed in accordance with the terms of the PCI Program. Information on the PCI Program is set forth in Section 15 of the Terms and Conditions and the applicable fees are set forth in Section 8. All gateway or other vendor supplied software must be compliant with the Payment Application Data Security Standard rules ("PA DSS"). SECTION 6 MERCHANT BANK ACCOUNT INFORMATION In accordance with the terms set out in the Merchant Processing Agreement, funds will be transferred to/from the account as delineated. If nothing is checked, MERCHANT will receive Premium ACH. ACH can be performed by the following entities: Member Bank, NPC or any authorized agent of NPC or any Third Party Service Provider with whom you have contracted. \*Subject to special approval Deposit Time Frame: □ Premium ACH ☑ Alternate Funding\* Deposit Type: Combined □ By Batch Any ACCOUNT NUMBER indicated must be a valid account number for handling ACH deposits and withdrawals. If more than one account is indicated, account #1 will be used for Sales Routing #1: 8 0 0 0 0 2 6 DDA Account Type: ☑ Checking 0

Account #2:

| If a second account, this account is used for:
| Discount | Fees | Credits | Chargebacks
| NPC.1120.CMA.MAG.T1137 (STD) | Worldpay ISO, Inc. ("NPC") is a registered ISO of Fifth Third Bank, N.A., 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 45263 | Page 2 of 5

DDA Account Type: ☐ Checking

□ Savings

Account #1:

Routing #2:

1

8

0

9

0

5

8

3

1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 25DA9380-9ACD-4B19-8128-174EFF672AC5

Merchant's Business Name (Legal): HOMER SKELTON ENTERPRISE INC

				RATE	S AND F	EE SCHED	JLE					
SECTION 7			CRE	DIT AND I	DEBIT TE	RANSACTIO	ON PRICING					
	Daily 🗹											
BUSINESS TYPE			urant 🗆 Mail/T	elephone	e Order	□ Interne	t					
SUB BUSINESS TYPE	☐ Retail k	Key Enter										
			Visa/Masterca	rd/Discov	ver/Ame	rican Expre	ss OptBlue Pr	rogram				
			Discount Rate	Transact	tion Fee	AMERICA	AN EXPRESS	6 ОРТВІ	LUE PROGRAM	5		
	Flat Ra	ate Pricing	9			Is annual	volume less tl	han \$1,0	000,000.00? ☑	YES 🗆	NO	
☐ Flat Rate <sup>1</sup>			%	\$				-	for the American			-
	Tiere	ed Pricing							ses to less than \$ ress OptBlue Pro			
☐ Tiered Pricing <sup>2</sup>	C	Qualified	%	\$		opt out.)			. 000 0 pt2. uo	, g. a		0 0.00.00 10
	Mid-C	Qualified	%	\$		Existing	American Exp	oress Nu	umber □ YES i	⊿ NO		
	Non-C	Qualified	%	\$		By ch	eckina this ba	ox. Merc	chant elects to on	t out of th	ne America	n Express
Fee and Discount Rate p	High Risk Transactions will be assessed the Non-Qualified Transaction Fee and Discount Rate plus an additional High Risk Discount Rate of up to 0.75%. See Terms and Conditions Section 6.K.  By checking this box, Merchant elects to opt out of the American Express Program By checking this box, Merchant elects to opt out of receiving American Express Marketing Materials.											
				Inte	rchange	Plus Pricin	g					
						Transact	ion Risk Fee	□ YE	S ☑ NO			
☑ Interchange+ Pricing	3		0.15 %	\$ 0.0	05	addition to	your Discou	nt Rate a	es a Transaction and applies to Tr he Terms and Co	ansaction	ns that carr	y a higher
				•	PIN Deb	it Pricing						
		N.	Nonthly Hosting	Fee		Discount	Rate		Transaction Fe	е		
☑ Pin Debit Pricing <sup>4</sup>		\$	0.00			0.30	%	\$	0.10			
				Misce	ellaneou	s Product F	ees					
☐ Wireless Service						Quantity	Setup Fee \$	Month \$	nly Hosting Fee	Transa \$	action Fee	
☐ Internet Services						Quantity	Setup Fee \$	Month \$	nly Hosting Fee	Transa \$	action Fee	Batch Fee \$
SECTION 8				0	CCLIBBE	ENCE FEES	•			<u> </u>		<u> </u>
	. F *				CCURRE	LNCL FELS						
<ul> <li>□ 0.15%/Visa, MasterCard</li> <li>☑ Pass-through <sup>7</sup></li> <li>(If no box checked in this s MasterCard, American Exp</li> </ul>	Network & Processor Access Fee *  □ 0.15%/Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover Transaction 6  □ Pass-through 7  (If no box checked in this section, we will assess the default rate of 0.15% Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover Transaction)  □ Crown Append *  \$2.50 /month/MID    Signature Merchant Location Fee *   Signature Merchant Loca							chant will				
□Group Annual*			Augus	st		Trate.						
ENO/NI E	Low Risk		05% of gross sal									
EMV Non-Enabled Fee *8	Moderate High Risk		15% of gross sal 27% of gross sal			□Monthly	Discount Adj	ustment	. *	0.02%	/per-item r	rate
		Charged		\/orifico		\$0.00	/each	<u>-</u>	CI Program Fee			
□Regulatory & Compliance	\$90.00	Annually	in the Batch For	*			/per batch		nthly <sup>11</sup>	-	\$8.00 /r	nonth
Fee *9	ψ50.00	Wioriti Oi	Datorric			Ψ0.00			•			
		March					Charged in Months of	uie   □R	Regulatory and Co	ompliance	e 🔭	. –
☑Card Brand Usage Fee (NABU) - MasterCard	\$0.06	/each	□Semi A	nnual Fee	Э	\$45.00	O <b>August</b> and	fee	e *9		\$0.00 /a	annual
☑Card Brand Usage Fee (NABU) - Visa	\$0.06	/each					months thereafter	⊠P	aper Statement	•	\$0.00 /r	nonth
□Application Fee *	\$0.00	/once	Retrieval		*		0 /each	□A	dvantage Buyer	Program	\$25.00 /r	nonth
On File Fee *	\$10.00	/month	Chargeba				0 /each	□D	ial Transaction S	Surcharge	*\$0.08 /e	each
ACH DBA Change Fee *	\$25.00	/each	□Welcom				/once	-	bal FFE Auth *12		\$0.03 /6	
□Minimum Bill	\$30.00	/month	Voice Aut	horizatio	n Fee *	\$1.95	/each					
□Farly Deconversion Fee *1			□PCI Pro	gram Fe	e - Annu	al <sup>11</sup> \$90.0	0 /annual	TS'	YS FFE Auth *12		\$0.03 /	each

DocuSian Envelope ID: 25DA9380-9ACD-4B19-8128-174EFF672AC5 Merchant's Business Name (Legal): HOMER SKELTON ENTERPRISE INC

#### FOOTER REFERENCES

Return ACH(s) are subject to a \$25.00 fee for each occurrence.

- 1099 K Reporting is provided at No Charge.
- <sup>1</sup> Fees designated with an asterisk (\*) in the Occurrence Fees Section are included in the Flat Rate Discount Rate. Fees without an asterisks, miscellaneous product Fees, and Initial Equipment Orders sections are not included in flat rate pricing and will be charged separately.

<sup>2</sup> Network Interchange Fees are included.

- 3 Network Fees and Communication Fees are assessed separately. Transaction fee will be billed per each authorization attempt.
- <sup>4</sup> Network Fees and Communication Fees are assessed separately.
- <sup>5</sup> If you have elected for the Marketing Opt-out, you may continue to receive updates while American Express updates its records. You will continue to receive important transaction or relationship messages from American Express. If you have not elected for the Marketing Opt-out, your mailing address, phone number, email address, fax number, and or cell (or mobile) phone number may be used by American Express to send commercial marketing messages, which may include information about American Express products, services, and resources.
- <sup>6</sup> This fee will be assessed on all Visa, MasterCard, Discover, and American Express volume and is subject to a \$10.00 monthly minimum. We may, in our sole discretion elect to waive this fee and instead assess to you the following fee as pass-through fees (which may be as an allocation): (i) the Fixed Acquirer Network Fee ("FANF"); (ii) the MasterCard Acquirer Fee; (iii) the Discover Access Fee (which may be labeled as the Discover Data Usage Fee; and (iv) American Express Access Fee.
- If this box is checked, the Discover Data Usage Fee, American Express Access Fee and Network Acquirer Fee (which includes the MasterCard Acquirer Fee and FANF) will be assessed to you as pass-through.
- <sup>8</sup> Fee is assessed if you do not have EMV enabled equipment and/or software and is determined based on the chargeback liability risk of your MCC as determined by us. Transactions evaluated monthly and assessed when applicable. Based on the gross sales amount of each card present Transaction.

<sup>9</sup> See Section 13 of the Terms and Conditions for additional information.

- 10 The initial term of the Merchant Agreement is 3 years and automatically renews for additional 3-year periods. If this Agreement is terminated prior to the expiration of the initial term or any renewal term, you will be subject to an Early Deconversion Fee ("EDF") in accordance with the terms of Section 7B of the Terms and Conditions. If limited by state law, these fees may be modified in accordance with Section 7B of the Terms and Conditions.
- 11 See Section 15 of the Terms and Conditions for additional information. In addition, Merchant may be charged a PCI Non-Compliance fee of \$19.95 per month per MID if not in compliance with PCI Rules and Regulations. Please refer to Section 6.G of the Terms and Conditions.
- <sup>12</sup> Applicable to Non-Worldpay front ends.

#### SECTION 9 UNLIMITED PERSONAL GUARANTY AND CREDIT INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION

PERSONAL GUARANTEE: In exchange for NPC's and Member Bank's acceptance of this Merchant Agreement, each person signing immediately below this paragraph (each such person, a "Guarantor") is signing this Merchant Agreement as a Guarantor of the Merchant identified on page 1 of the Merchant Agreement. By signing below, each Guarantor (i) accepts and agrees to be bound by the Continuing Unlimited Guaranty provisions starting in Section 11 of the Terms and Conditions, and (ii) acknowledges and confirms that, prior to signing, he or she received and read those Continuing Guaranty provisions. Each Guarantor individually authorizes NPC. Member Bank, and/or either of their representatives to conduct an initial, and ongoing comprehensive credit investigation of him or her by utilizing a third-party credit reporting agency and/or to obtain a criminal background, check. Guarantor acknowledges receipt of the Merchant

Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein and has reviewed the Continuing Unlimited Guaranty provisions therein.							
Authorized Signature of Guarantor:	(Do Not Include Title)	Guarantor Name:	Date of Signature:				
Home Address			City, State, ZIP:				
Date of Birth:	Social Security Number:	Phone #:					

#### SECTION 10 PATRIOT ACT AND BACKGROUND AUTHORIZATION

To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, the USA Patriot Act requires all financial institutions to obtain, verify and record information that identifies each person (including business entities) who opens an account. What this means for you: When you open an account, we will ask for your name, physical address, date of birth, taxpayer identification number and other information that will allow us to identify you. We may also ask to see your driver's license or other identifying documents. The undersigned entity(ies) and individuals hereby unconditionally authorize NPC and Member Bank or its agents to (i) investigate the information and references contained herein, and to obtain additional information about the Merchant and such individual(s) by pulling credit bureau and criminal background checks on the Merchant and its principals, including obtaining reports from consumer reporting agencies on individuals signing below as an owner or general partner of Merchant, or providing their Social Security Number on the Application (if such individual asks NPC or Member Bank whether or not a consumer report was requested, NPC and/or Member Bank will tell such individual and, if NPC and/or Member Bank received a report, NPC and/or Member Bank will give the individual the name and address of the agency that furnished it) and (ii) update such information periodically throughout the terms of service of the Merchant Agreement. By providing your SSN and signing this Application, you, in your individual capacity, unconditionally authorize NPC and Member Bank to obtain your consumer credit report.

## SECTION 11 MERCHANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND SIGNATURE

Merchant agrees to and accepts the terms and conditions set forth in this Application and the Terms and Conditions which are incorporated herein by reference (GEN.1120) as if fully set forth herein (collectively, the "Merchant Agreement") and acknowledges receipt of all parts of the Merchant Agreement. Merchant acknowledges that no handwritten changes have been made to the printed text of the Merchant Agreement and that the parties may produce and rely on a copy or electronically stored image of the Merchant Agreement for all legal purposes. Merchant represents, warrants and certifies to NPC and Member Bank that it has reviewed all pages of this Application, that all information provided herein is true, correct and complete and that NPC and Member Bank may rely on the information contained in this Application, without further investigation, for all purposes. Merchant acknowledges and agrees that NPC and Member Bank are in no way responsible or liable for the actions, inactions, performance or lack of performance of any third party provider or independent sales representative. Merchant represents that it has chosen for itself any services, equipment or third party selected in connection with the Merchant Agreement, and it has not relied on any promises, representations, warranties, or covenants of the independent sales representative, NPC or others. Merchant acknowledges and agrees that the Merchant Agreement shall not be altered by any prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral representations made by any party. Merchant further authorizes the release of Merchant information in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 of the Terms and Conditions. If Merchant does not want to participate in the American Express Program, the applicable Opt Out Box has been marked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Merchant has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective in accordance with the terms of the Terms and Conditions. The Agreement shall be binding upon Merchant upon the earlier of Merchant's execution below or Merchant's first processed electronic transaction

M	Œ	S)	9F	LES	Mi	led.	b١

	TOPACION		<u>.</u>	
	mature (Signature may be evidenced I	oy facsimile)	Name (please print) Michelle Chapman	Date 8/11/2021
7	#P92664F26E2E106A8W0AG.T1137 (STD)	Worldpay ISO, Inc. ("NPC") is a re	egistered ISO of Fifth Third Bank, N.A., 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, OH 4526	3 Page 4 of

DocuSign Envelope ID: 25DA9380-9ACD-4B19-8128-174EFF672AC5

Werchant's Business Name (									
SECTION 12 EQUIPMENT SET	UP		CODE: NPC = N	IPC to ship e		= Sales office to s	hip equipm	ent MER = Merc	
TERMINAL	QTY	PROVIDER	PRINT	ER	PROVIDER		PIN PAD		PROVIDER
		CODE			CODE			V -EVOLIANIOE	CODE
POS software or Gatev	vay <sup>ı</sup>	MER						V □EXCHANGE	
								V □EXCHANGE	
							□NEV	V □EXCHANGE	
Other:	Provider Co	ode: Other:		P	rovider Code:	Other:		Provide	er Code:
1.			I DI	IBI IOI IEB		1,75	201011		
	SOFTWARE NA		P	JBLISHER NCO GR	∩I IP		RSION		
INFORMATION	NCO GRO						(ALL)		
EQUIPMENT OPTIONS		THE DEFA	ULT SELECTION V			OPTION NOT SELI			
□RETAIL/MOTO			= VEO = NO	□RESTA			□С	ASH ADVANCE	
AVS □ YES □ N			□ YES □ NO		Tips	□ YES □ NO		ODGING	
Last 4-Digits	_	TIME			Servers	□ YES □ NO		EL □YES □NO	<u> </u>
CVV 2 □ YES □ N	O Store		□ YES □ NO		Tables	☐ YES ☐ NO	FUI	EL LITES LING	J
Purchase	0	Pre-Dial	☐ YES ☐ NO		Bar Tah	☐ YES ☐ NO	DAG	SSWORD	
Card/Level 2		Cash Back	□ YES □ NO			□ YES □ NO	PA	SSWUKD	
Invoice # ☐ YES ☐ N	O Debi	t Cash Back			Suggested Tip	- 1L3 - NO		All □ YE	ES □ NO
Prompt Pr		Max Amount		□FAST F	PAY (FPS)				ES □ NO
PBX Code   8   9					Both receipts sig	nature line			ES □ NO
Multi-Merchant ☐ YES ☐ N		Class Time for	Altamata Fundia		Both receipts NC		9		ES □ NO
First Merchant			· Alternate Funding an 7:30 p.m. CST		NO receipts und	er \$25.00	٦	Other	
MID ————————————————————————————————————	needs it	De no later tri	an 7.30 p.m. 031	Wireless	ID:			Other	
Custom Header / Footer.									
				Commen	ts:				
EQUIPMENT SHIPPING INSTR	LICTIONS	Required	ONLY if ordered	through NP	C - Default ship	pina options (in	dicated by	/ *) will be appl	lied for anv
EQUIPMENT SHIPPING INSTR	OCTIONS		selected below			3 11 1 1		, ,	•
Chin To	5 11 1 01 1		*		0.11	□ 1 2 Day	Over Nigh	it Cround	□ Saturday
Ship To:	☑ Do Not Ship	p   Merchant	Location <sup>*</sup> □ ISO	Location	Other	□ 1-3 Day P	riority *		□ Saturday
Attn:						Payment Fo	r Fauinmer	nt Will Be	
							□ Check □		sa □ MC
Address:								□ 30 day (Bill Gro	
City:	State:	Zip:	Phone #:		☐ Special Inst				
NPC TO REPROGRAM/TRAI			NO						
NPC TO SHIP WELCOME KI			110		+				
		<b>V</b> INO					Poqui	red if welcome ki	t ie chinning
WELCOME KIT SHIPPING INST	TRUCTIONS							eparate address f	
O. T14	* -1001	. – 011							Phone
Ship To: □Merchant Location	^ □ISO Locat	ion □Other					Attn:		#:
Address:			Ci	tv:		State:	Zip:		
SECTION 13 SITE INSPECTIO	N INFORMATION	J		-,,.		0.0.0.	1=-6-		
I represent and warrant that the in			tion is true and acci	rate to the b	est of my knowled	ge. In addition, I her	reby certify t	hat (check which a	ipplies):
☑ I have physically inspected	the business pr	emises of the	merchant at B		entory / Shipme		,		1-17
this address, personally confir									
Control Owner/Officer Informa			oir cianing of	loog bugings	o oppost so rop	rocented?		⊠YES	□NO
the Agreement.	, ,				s appear as rep				
☐An NPC approved third part	v site inspection	vendor will su	ls vlagi	business o	pen and operatir	ng?		<b>⊠</b> YES	□NO
inspection within 15 days of m	•			inventory s	ufficient for busir	ness type?		<b>☑</b> YES	□NO
that a site inspection is neede	, ,			re goods an	d services delive	ered at the time of	sale?	<b>⊠</b> YES □	□NO
☐ I have not physically inspec		s premises of t		ū		to credit card on			□Shipment
Merchant; but have verified the validity of the business using outside					•		<b></b>		
sources and confirmed the ide	•	•	, I A	re good and	services deliver	red $\square$	Digitally		□Both
Owner/Officer Information Sec		on noted and	If	goods are s	hipped, is a Fulf	illment House use	ed?	□YES	□NO
If Fulfillment House is used, pl		he following:							
Fulfillment House Name and Address:						Fulfillment	House Co	ntact Information	n:
aminont riouse realite and /						I dillillille	0030 00	aot illioiniation	
Is Fulfillment House PCI DSS	Compliant? □Y	∕ES □NO	% of shir	oments by th	nis vendor				
Location Type: ☑Retail Store			Residensigned by Ind	•		now			
Sales	on 🗆 onloc	Sales Ban		,	ing Linade Of	Annlingt	ion		

## **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: 25DA93809ACD4B198128174EFF672AC5

Subject: Please DocuSign: NS - Homer Skelton Chrysler Service App - Impact PaySystem

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 5 Signatures: 3 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

**Envelope Originator:** Morgan Withee 1164 Vickery Lane

Suite 200

Cordova, TN 38016

registration@impactpays.net IP Address: 67.60.124.183

#### **Record Tracking**

Status: Original

8/5/2021 3:17:47 PM

Holder: Morgan Withee

registration@impactpays.net

Location: DocuSign

#### **Signer Events**

Michelle Chapman mchap0623@aol.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

### Signature

M Chap Chap

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 50.86.210.100

#### **Timestamp**

Sent: 8/5/2021 3:20:15 PM Resent: 8/10/2021 1:52:13 PM Viewed: 8/11/2021 12:16:56 PM Signed: 8/11/2021 12:17:11 PM

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

Accepted: 8/11/2021 12:16:56 PM ID: ae730f77-be39-4355-8e9a-60eace7d034c

Morgan Withee

morgan@impactpays.com

CEO

Impact PaySystem, LLC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Morgan Wither

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Sent: 8/11/2021 12:17:12 PM Viewed: 8/11/2021 12:27:44 PM Signed: 8/11/2021 12:27:50 PM

Using IP Address: 173.166.215.126

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

Accepted: 8/11/2021 12:27:44 PM

ID: f53316ea-033e-47df-8ff6-0417ab3dbf87

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	8/5/2021 3:20:15 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps			
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	8/11/2021 12:27:44 PM			
Signing Complete	Security Checked	8/11/2021 12:27:50 PM			
Completed	Security Checked	8/11/2021 12:27:50 PM			
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps			
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure					

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Impact PaySystem (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

## **Getting paper copies**

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

## Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

## Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

## All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

## **How to contact Impact PaySystem:**

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: morgan@impactpays.com

## To advise Impact PaySystem of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

## To request paper copies from Impact PaySystem

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

## To withdraw your consent with Impact PaySystem

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

## Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <a href="https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements">https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</a>.

## Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Impact PaySystem as described above, you consent to receive
  exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
  acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
  available to you by Impact PaySystem during the course of your relationship with Impact
  PaySystem.